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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts of the set is
greater than 10 Mohms, but for equipment with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.) and is intended for
or [A], specified insulation resistance should be more than 2.2 Mohms (ground terminals, microphone jacks,
headphone jacks, line-in-out jacks etc.)

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1. Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical for safety,
Replace only with parts number specified.
2. In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are specified for conformance with such regulations as those
applying to spurious radiation. These must also be replaced only with specified replacements.
Examples: RF .converters, tuner units, antenna selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors, noise
blocking filters, etc,
3. Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:
1} Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads
4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live parts. Note especially:
1) Insulation Tape
2} PVC tubing
3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)
4y Insulation sheets for transisiors
5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially in turntable)
5. When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.), wrap
ends of wires securely about the terminals before soldering.

M- o =

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible resistors, etc.).
Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts,

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations,

Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets, etc.) do not remain inside the set.

0 % N o

VOLTAGE CONVERSION

Models for Canada, USA, Europe, UK and Australia are not equipped with this facility. Each machine is preset at

the factory according to destination, but some machines can be set to 110—120V, or 220240V as required.

If your machine’s voltage can be converted:

1. Disconnect the power cord, '

2. Set the VOLTAGE SELECTOR
located on the rear panel, with
a screwdriver, until the correct
-voltage is indicated.
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

87.5MHz to 108 OMHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (300 ohms) 11.2dBf
QUIETING SENSITIVITY (S/N = 50dB) 16.2dBf (Mono)/37 2dBf (Stereo)
CAPTURE RATIO 1.5dB
SELECTIVITY (*400kHz) 60dB
IMAGE REJECTION 78dB
TF REJECTION 85dB
SPURIOUS REJECTION 90dB
AM SUPPRESSION 60dB
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION 60dB

S/N (IHF) 75dB (Mono)/65dB (Stereo)

TH.D, 0.1% (Meno)/0.3% (Stereo)

STEREQ SEPARATION {1kHz) 45dB

AM TUNER SECTION AM (MW for AT-A301L) LW (for AT-A301L)
TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 531kHz to 1602kHz 160kHz to 340kHz
USABLE SENSITIVITY (LOOP ANTENNA) 4004V /m 800pV/m
SELECTIVITY 50dB 50dB

IMAGE REJECTION 40dB 40dB

IF REJECTION 30dB 30dB

S/N 40dB 35dB

TH.D. 1.0% 2.0%

OUTPUT SECTION
QUTPUT LEVEL

FM

700mV (100% Mod.)

AM

250mV (30% Mod.)

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60Hz for USA & Canada

220V, 50Hz for Europe except UK

240V, 50Hz for UK & Australia

110/120/220/240V, 50{60Hz switchable for other countries

DIMENSIONS 350(W) x 54(H) x 255(D)mm__ 440(W) x55(H) x 275(D)ymm
{138 x 2.1 x 10.0 inches) (173 x 2.2 x 10.8 inches)
WEIGHT 2.2kg (4.8 lbs) 2.7kg (5.96 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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iI. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc, necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the i
_ s . , order shown in the ph
Reassemble in reverse order. photograph.

_UPPER COVER

FRONT PANEL .- %

SCREWS

%) SCREWS

SCREWS
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Iil. CONTROLS

PRESET SCAN BUTTON

BAND SELECTOR
POWER SWITCH MEMORY BUTTON AM/FM

e voer (] (1] :

AKAI T
L
MODE SELECTOR FL DISPLAY PRESET STATION
(FM AUTO / MONO} BUTTONS
MEMORY AND STEREO TUNING CONTROL
INDICATOR

Fig. 3-1 Front View

AM STEP/
AM ANTENNA FM DE-EMPHASIS VOLTAGE SELECTOR
TERMINAL SWITCH MODEL ONLY

WARHING  SHACK mlIf) 80 M1 WPLU
axlE hEAUL AL |Q4T LLECIRIMA IE HE L
INREICHT MEAMHING] EFIE LI 1FFHENT e

e |-|—_E|“1

20 MOn b0 b
WOLFBGE SELECTOR

W 1120200, 2000

1]
a\lm ELECTRIC COL LIC

FM ANTENNA OUTPUT CORD RESET BUTTON AC POWER CORD
TERMINAL
Fig. 3-2 Rear View
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

POWER SWITCH VOLTAGE SELECTOR
SWI [U] mMoDEL onLY TUNER PCB

POWER TRANSFORMER FL DISPLAY CONTROL PCB
T201
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V. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

5-1. PRIOR TO ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

Press the Reset SW on the REAR PANEL, the internal frequency preset memory is set as,

CHL CH2 CH3 CH4 CHS CHé CH7 CHS
AM AM AM AM
10K STP 600kHz | 100kHz | 1400kHz | 1610kHz | FM FM FM FM
E. V.S, U]9K STP AM AM AM AM | 90.0MHz | 98.0MHz | 106.0MHz | 108 0MHZ
[E.B] AT-A301L 603kHz | 999kHz | 1404HZ | 1602kHz
CHo | CHIO | CHI1I | CHlz | CHI3 | CHi4 | CHIS | CHié
CAUEVS FM EM FM
9K, 10K STP FM | 87.5MHz | 87.5MHz | 87 5MHz | FM EM EM FM
§7.5MHz | AM AM AM | 87.5MHz | 87.5MHz | 87.5MHz | 87.5MHz
AT-A301L 160kHz | 200kHz | 300kHz

5-2. INSTRUMENT CONNECTIONS AND ADJUSTMENT POINTS FOR TUNER ADJUSTMENT

 STERED AC VOLTMETER
GENERATOR FM §.5.6 A lo
- L&h o=
PN e W all DN AN Lors ouus ou;wro-—Y \L}omwT
o EXT.MOD
ou‘rPUT@ﬂj ‘f_ | o tWPUT j L.@nureuu sl la
ouTeUT TERMINAL A | Y AC VOLTMETER
fou
SET £1o
r_olupur
DISTORTION
METER Lehid, ORah
O
INFUT
[
Fig. 5-1 Instrument Connections for FM Section Adjustment
APPROX
i 600mm
TEST LQOP
ANTENNA
AM $.5.6 SET- a¢
VOLTMETER
ol —
ouTPUT .
o \
Ao
Lch OR R ©
TAPE RECCh%J Y_,_O‘"PUT

Fig. 5-2 Instrument Connections for AM (MW, LW) Section Adjustment
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3
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i
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Jwze
14
LMTOO0

TUNER PCB A304743%0( ~ 503

Fig. 5-3 TUNER PC BOARD ADJUSTMENT POINTS

5-3. HOW TO ADJUST TUNING COIL

Normaily, ne adjustment will be required of the coils
within the front end. If, however, any of the coils has
inadvertently been streiched and its adjustment needs:
to be restored, follow the procedure below for re-
adjustment.

1. Contract the stretched coil to restore its original

form,

2. Open one end of the coil (by referring to the illustra-

tion),

3. Set the trimmer capacitor in the illustrated position

(that provides 3pF to 10pF).

4. After the above preparations, first adjust the fow range
by conforming to the adjusiing procedure, The coil
stretching procedure for this process is shown in Fig,
5-5.

. Next, similarly adjust the high range.

6. Repeat 4 and 5 a few times until the best possible

sensitivity is attained.

Lh
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5-4. FM ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 5-1 and 5-3)

NOTES: 1. Set the SSG to 75kHz deviation, 1kHz for models, 40kHz deviation, 1kHz for models.
2. Readjust step 2 to step 6, in case T1 is turned more than a quarter turn obtaining the proper distortion
(STEREO).
3. Confirm that the sensitivity margin between Low and High Range sensitivities is within 3dB, otherwise
readjust Low and High Range sensitivity.
4. In step 2, normally confirmation only, except waved coil by mistake.

5. 0dBu =14V
Adjustment SSG SET Adjustment ]
P “lem | FREQ/ATT | TUNING Part Result Remarks
1 FM NO SIGNAL | 108 0MHz L7 1202V Connect the DC Voltmeter
0sC INPUT between JW27 and GND.
FM LOW 87 5MHz -y
2 | Range (MONO) | s7.5MHz | LitoLs | :V"f?m ;% t g"“;‘g}g? to GND.
Sensitivity 6By istortion Factor ee .
FM HIGH 108.0MHz Cy
3|  Range (MONO) | 1080MHz | YCLYCZ |  Within 3% Connect TP3 to GND.
e and V(3 Distortion Factor
Sensitivity 6dBu
4 For best Result, Repeat steps 2 and 3 two or three times.
Connect TP3 to GND.,
Connect the DC Voltmeter
5 FM CENTER| NO SIGNAL See T2 ov between TP1 and TP2.

VOLTAGE INPUT Remarks . . .
Tunes only noise without in-

terference from Broadcasting.

Distortion 87.5MHz
6 Factor (MONO) 87.5MHz T3 Less than 0.3%
(MONO) 60dByu

7 For best Result, Repeat steps 5 and 6 two or three times,

MUTE 87.5MHz
8 | Sensitivity (MONO) 87.5MHz NONE No Audio output | Confirmation
22dBu(+12dB)
98 OMH:z
STEREO | STEREQ Lch Minimum output
? Separation (Rch) 98.0MHz VRI of Reh (Lch)
60dBu
98.0MHz
Distortion | STEREO Lch Less than 0.5%
10| (STEREO) (Reh)| PSOMHz | T (Both cnannel)
60dBu

SERVICE MANUAL AT-A301/L
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5-5. AM (MW) ADJUSTMENT((Refer to Fig. 5-2and 5-3)

NOTES: 1. Set the $.8.G. to 30% 1kHz of each.
2. Confirm that the sensitivity margin between Low and High Range sensitivities is within 6dBpu, otherwise

readjust Low and High Range Sensitivity.
3. { kHz)in Result & Remarks indicates the test frequencies in AM 10kHz STEP area,

Adjustment S$8G SET Adjustment
S€Pl  Jem  |FREQ/ATT | TUNING Part Result Remarks
AM(MW) |NO SIGNAL| 1404kHz : Connect the DC Voltmeter
L 0SC INPUT | (1400kHz) T6 6.7VH0.ISV | etween TW28 and GND.
Low Range | 603kHz -~ '
603kHz Within 10%
2 | Sensitivity (600kHz) T4 . .
60dBy (600kHz) Distortion Factor
High Range 1404kHz _
1404kHz Within 10%
3 | Semsitivity | (1400kHz) vCa e
" 60dBy (1400kHz) Distortion Factor
4 For best Result, Repeat steps 2 nad 3 two or three times,
603kHz
5| AMIF | (600kHz) éﬁﬁ‘;ﬁ; TSTO | Maximum output
74dBu . -
. . 999kHz
Distortion 999kHz
6 (Confirmation) (1 223]];;[2) (1000kHz) NONE Less than 2%

5-6. LW ADJUSTMENT (for AT-A301L) (Refer to Fig. 5-2 and 5-3)

NOTES: 1. Set the S8G to 30%, 1kHz of each.
2. Confirm that the sensitivity margin between Low and High Range sensitivities is within 6dBy, otherwise

readjust Low and High Range sensitivity.

Step Adjﬁz:f:?em FRESS,?ATT TUNING Adj;:;?em Result Remarks
2 LSi:sf:f\:f : 17?)211;3112 160kHz TS Digtiatgiiﬁl: {l)-‘fctor
S| ey ot | RO | ves |y Fector
4 For best Result, Repeat Steps 2 and 3 two or three times,
5 (C]ojjlsfg?;:;ct)?on) 2?04%]‘;3 200kHz | NONE | Less than3.5%

SERVICE MANUAL AT-A301/L
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This Parts List shows those parts which are considered necessary for repairs. Other parts, such as resistors and
capacitors, are shown in the “Common List for Service Parts™ from which these parts should be selected and parts.
2. The Recommended Spare Parts List shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important

for service.

3. Parts not shown in the Parts List and “Common List for Service Parts” will not in principle be supplied.

4, How to read the parts list
a} Mechanism Block

2. HEAD BASE BLOCK

%g}? PART NO. DESCRIFTION

2-1x  BH-T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK GX-F66R

2-27 HP-H2206A010A HEAD R/P PR4-3FU C
2-3 25477876 PAN20x03STL CMT
2-4 Z8-536483 BID20x08STL CMT

2-5 ZG-402895 CS ANGLE ADJUST SPRING

SP (Service Parts) Classification

A small “x” indicates the inability to
show that particular part in the Photo or
Iustration.

This number corresponds with the in-
dividual parts index number in that figure

This number corresponds with the Figure
Number

b) P.C Board Block

6. SYS. CON. P C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO.

6-1

6-1C1
6-1C2
6-1C3
4-1C4
6-TR1tod
6-TRSto28
6-D1
6-D2tod
6-D5iol0
B-X1

PART NO,

DESCRIPTION

BA-T2034A070A PC SYS CON BLK GX-F44R

EI-324536
EI-336801
EI-331661
El-336725
ET-200985
ET-554657
ED-318292
ED-308952
ED-318292
EI-318384

1C HD14049BP

IC MB3841-564M

IC SN7405N

IC M54527P

TR 25C2603 F,G

TR 28A733A P,Q

D SILICON H 152473T-77 T26

D GERMA V 1K34A-LR FO7

D SILICON H 182473T-77 T26

0SC X’TAL NC-18C
3.579545MHZ

SP (Service Parts) Classification

These reference symbols correspond with
component symbols in the Schematic

Diagrams.

5. The kind of part and its installation position can both be determined by the Part Number. To determine where a
part number is listed, utilize the Parts Index at the end of the Parts List. It is necessary first of all to find the Part
Number. This can be accomplished by using the Reference Number listed at the right of the part number in the Parts

Index.

PARTS LIST AT-A301/L




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.
NG PART NO.
BT-354948
BT-354946
BT-354949
BT-354950
BT-354945
EC-336865
EC-356284
ED-345558
ED-357754
10 ED-328486
11 ED-313623
12  ED-562397
13 ED-321269
14 ED-301911
15 ED-344280
16  ED-348205
17 ED-353692
18 ED-336832
19  ED-349448
20  ED-313826
21 N ED-346419
22 ED-309069
23  EF-339903
24  EF-663474
25  EF-308933
26  EF-309390
27  EH-334434
28 EH-315407
29 EH-353568
30 EH-3490590
31 EH-359176
32 N EL-358818
33 El-322248
34  EI-202318
35  EL-349963
36 N EI-354951]
37  EI-348409
18 EL-349970
39 ELl-344422
40 EM-353670
41  E0.337598
42 EO-337599
43 ES-337902
44 ES-349464
45  ES-344439
46  ES-344445
47  ES-349367
48 ET-354364
49 ET-349449
50 ET-351853
51  ET-352408
52 ET-337759
53  ET-337743
54 N ET-353899
55 ET-308141
56  ET-338410
§7  ET-336869
58 ET-336935
50 N ET-353898
60  ET-349081
61  ET-328265
62 EV.345784
63 N EZ.358816

ZZ 222

=R R . R R A N

DESCRIPTION

A, TRANS POWER A3047T-20(A) [A]
A, TRANS POWER A3027T-30(C) [C]
A, TRANS POWER A3047T-40{(E,V) [E,V,L(E)]
A TRANS POWER A3047T-50(B,S) [S,L(B}]
2 TRANS POWER A3047T-70(VU) [U,¥1]
CS-FIX H CTZ51C136 3.0-10

C S-FIX H VCTS1G136A 7.5-50

A D SILICON DBB10C 200/1.0A

A\ D SILICON DS135D 200/1.0A

A D ZENERH HZ15 3

A D ZENER HHZ22 3

P GERMA H 15188FM1 [A]

P LED GLSPRG RED

D SILICON H DS8448

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05

D SILICON V MC931 DOUBLE

D VATACTOR SV(C321 C,D DOUBLE

D VARACTOR §VC2115P [EXCEPT V]

D VARACTOR 18V 147

D ZENER H HZ16 3

D ZENER H HZ3FA F10 A2

D ZENER H HZ 6 B2

A FUSE SEMKO T 125MA 250V [EV,S,L]
A FUSE SEMKO T 400MA 250V [E,V,S,L]
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A [U,Y1]

A FUSE TSC 125V 0.50A [C,A]

FILTER CE BFU450C4N 0.450MHz
FILTER CE SFE10.7MMKA 10.7MHz
FILTER CE SFE10.7MS2GY-A

FILTER LC LP 10PD

FILTER LC 64-5032-11 [V]

IC A3048

IC LAI231N

IC LA1245

IC LA3410

IC LM7000

OSC CE CSB406P 0.4MHz

OSC CE C5B456F11 0.456MHMz

OSC X*TAL HC-18/U 7.200000MHz

IND FL §-BT-29ZK CHARACTER

COIL VARIL 2 25A-1353-01

COIL VARI 2 25A-1354-03

A SW PUSH SDLD1P002 01-1

A SW SLIDE 00120319 01-2 [U,Y1]

SW SLIDE 00420451 2-04-02 [U,Y1]

SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B

SW TACT SKHHAB0O44A

TR DTC143TS [L]

TR FET 28K161 OY

TR FET 2SK161 Y

TR FET 25K192A GR [L]

TR FET 25K246 GR

TR FET 35K107 E.FAKAI

TR 25A1317 5,T,U

TR 28C2603 G [L]

TR 28C2878 A,B [L1]

TR 2802999 C,D

TR 28C3000 D2,EF

TR 28C3330

TR 28C33838,T

TR 280930 F

R S-FIX H RVF38P01 3P 304

BATTERY LITHIUM BR2032-1HF

PARTS LIST AT-A301/L

“NOTE” N: New Parts
SYMBOL FOR DESTINATION

{A] : AAL (USA)
[B] : UK (England)
[C] : CSA (Canada)
[E] : CEE (Europe)
[S] : SAA (Australia)
[U]l : U/T (Universal Area)
[V] : VDE (West Germany)
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1. PC BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

1-1A

1-1B
1-4C
1-1D
1-1E
i-1F
1-1G
1-2A
1-2B
1-2C
1-2D

1-2E

PART NO.

BA-A3048A020A

BA-A3084A020B
BA-A3048A020C
BA-A3048A020D
BA-A3048A020E
BA-A3048A020F
BA-A3048A0206
BA-A3048A030A
BA-A3048A030B
BA-A3048A030C
BA-A3048A030D
BA-A3048A030E

DESCRIPTION

PC TUNER BLK AT-A301(U)

PC TUNER BLK AT-A301(C)

PC TUNER BLK AT-A301 (E)
PC TUNER BLK AT-A301(Y)

PC TUNER BLK AT-A30E(S)

PC TUNER BLK AT-A301L

PC TUNER BLK AT-A301(Y1)
PC CONTROL BLK AT-A301(U,Y1)
PC CONTROL BLK AT-A301(C)
PC CONTROL BLK AT-A30t (E}
PC CONTROL BLK AT-A301L
PC CONTROL BLK AT-A301 (A)

2. TUNER PC BOARD

DESCRIPTION

TUNER PC BOARD

REF.

NO. PART NO,
2-1C1 El-322248
2-1C2 El-349943
2-IC3 EI-202218
2-1C4 El-354951
2-TR1 ET-337743
2-TR2 ET-336869
2-TR3TR4 ET-328265
2-TR7,TR8 ET-349081
2-TR9 ET-338410
2.TR10 ET-352408
2-TRI11,

TR12 ET-3081431
2.TR13 ET-353898
2-TR14 ET-349081
2-TR1% ET-33775¢9
2.-TR16 ET-351853
2.TR17,

TR18 ET-336935
2.-TR1% ET-353898
2-TR20,

TR21 ET-349081
2.-TR22 ET-353899
2-TR23,

TR24 ET-353898
2-TR25 ET-349081
2.TR26 ET-339459
2TR27? ET-353898
2-TR28 ET-35389¢
2-TR29 ET-353898
2-TR30 ET-33693%
2-TR31 ET-354364
2-TR32 ET-353898
2-TR33 ET-349449
2-TR34 ET-353898
2-D1A ED-336832
2-D1B ED-349448
22 A ED-336832
2-.D2B ED.349448
2D3A ED-336832
2-D3aB ED-349448
2-D4A ED-336832
1D4B ED-349448
2-D5 ED-344280
2-Dbé ED-301911
2-De D10 ED-353692

IC LA1231N

IC LA3410

ICLA1245

IC LM7000

TR FET 38K107 EFAKAL
TR 28C299% C,D

TR 25C930 F

TR 25C3383 8,T

TR 25C2878 A,B [L]

TR FET 28K192A GR [L]

TR 23C2603 G [L]
TR 28C3330

TR 28C3383 5,T
TR FET 25K246 GR
TR FET 253K161 Y

TR 25C3000 D2,E,F
TR 25C3330

TR 28C3383 8,T
TR 25A1317 ST, U

TR 28C3330

TR 2503383 8,T [V].

A TR 28D1406 O,Y ,GR

A\ TR 2803330

TR 25A1317 5,T,U

TR 25C3330

TR 28C3000 D2 ,EF

TR DTC143TS (L]

TR 25C3330

TR FET 28K161 O,Y

TR 25C3330

D VARACTOR $VC2115P [EXCEPT V]
D VARACTOR 18V147 [V]

D VARACTOR SVC211SP [EXCEPT V|
D VARACTOR 18V 147 [V]

D VARACTOR SVC2115P [EXCEPT V]
D VARACTOR 15V147 [V]

D VARACTOR SVC211SP [EXCEPT V]
D VARACTOR 15V147 [V}

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05

[} SILICON H DS448

D VARACTOR 5v(C321 C.D BOUBLE
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REF.
NO.

2-D11 to
D13
2D14
2-D15 D16
2-D17
2-D19,D20
2-D22.D23
2-D24,D25
2-D26
2-D27
2-D28
2-D29

2-D 30
2-D35 to
D41
2-D4a2
2043
2-FL1
2-FL2
2-FL3
2-FL4 ,FLS
2-FLé6
2-L1

2-L2

2-L3
2-L4,Ls
2-Lé
2-L7A
2-L7B
2-L10 to
Li12
2-5W 1
2-5W2
2-5W3
2-5W4
2.T1

2-T2

2-Ta

2-T4

2-T5
2-T6A

2-TeB
2-T7
2-Ta
2-T9
2-X1
2-X2
2-VR1
2-R25
2-R26
2-R29A

2-R29B
2-R43
2-R45,R46
2-R70
2-R80
2-R101
2-R121
2-R127,
R128
2-R131,
R132
2-R133
2-R135
2-R140

PART NO.

ED-344280
ED-34820%
ED-344280
ED-301911
ED-344280
ED-328486
ED-309069
ED-313846
ED-3136223
ED-357754
ED-345555
ED-344280

ED-344280
ED-301911
ED-344280
EH-3135407
EH-355568
EH-359176
EH-345%059
EH-344434
EQ-349661
EQ-34%9462
EQ-349461
EQ-349462
E(-336934
EQ-349446
EC-349447

E0-345907
ES-337902

ES-349464
ES-344439

E5-344445

EQ-337640
EQ-349452
EO-349453
E0-337598
EQ-337599
EOQ-343209

EO-349456
EO-352089
EQ-356732
EO-292216
EI-349970

EI-344422

EV-345784
ER-306805
ER-327710
ER-333387

ER-333364
ER.-306805
ER-324337
ER-32418%
ER-324184
ER-327710
ER-324074

ER-358614

ER 200940
ER-358616
ER-200940
ER-356573

DESCRIPTION

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fo5 [L}
D SILICON V¥ MC23] DOUBLE

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fos
D SILICON H D5448

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY?2 F05
A D ZENER HHZ15 3

D ZENER H HZ6 B2

D ZENER H HZ16 3

A D ZENER HHZ22 3

A D SILICON DS135D 200/1.0A
A D SILICON DBB1GC 200/1.0A
D SILICON H GMA.-01-FY2 FOS

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fo5

D SILICON H DS44s

D SILICON H GMA-01-F¥Y2 Fos
FILTER CE SFE10.7MMKA 10.7MHz
FILTER CE SFE 10.7M52GY-A
FILTER LC 64-5032-11 [V]

FILTER LC LP 10PD

FILTER CE BFU450C4N 0.450MHz
COIL FIX 2 LINK

COIL FIX 2 U147

COIL FIX 2 LINK

COIL FIX 2 U147

COIL FIX 1| LALO3KH 2R2M

COIL OSC 2 TFE2-08C-U [EXCEPT Y1)
COIL O8C 2 TFE2-08C-J [Y1)

COIL FEX 1 LALO3KH 3R3K

A\ sw PUSH SDLD1P002 01-1

2 Sw SLIDE 00120319 01-2 [U,Y1]

SW SLIDE 00420451 2-02-02 [U,Y1}

SW TACT EVQ-QHR12B

COIL IFT 119AC-15533X 10.7MHz

COIL DET 2 78-1045-01

COIL DET 2 78-1046-01

COIL VARI 2 25A-1353-01

COIL VARI 2 25A-1354-03 [L]

COIL OSC 2 TNR-8646Y 115.0 UH

[EXCEPT L]

COIL OSC 2 7NRS-9153Z 150.0 UH [L]

COIL OSC 2 7BRS-9098X 580.0 UH [L]

COIL IFT BCFLZ-450A

COIL IFT 7MC-6733C 460.0KHz

OSC CE C5B456F11 0.456MHz

OSC X'TAL HC-18/U 7.200000MHz

R S-FIX H RVF8P01 3P 304

A R CBH 815 F$ RDS 1/2W 101}

AR CBH 810 FS RDS 1/4W 1517

MR CBH 810 FS RDS 1/4W 223]
[EXCEPT Y1)

A RCBHS10 FSRDS 1/aw 1237 {Y1]

& RCBHS15 FSRDS 1/2w 101]

A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 560]

A R CBHSI10 FS RDS 1/4w 221]

A RCBHS10 FSRDS 1/4W 1217

A RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 151]

& R CBH 810 FS RDS 1/aW 102] [V]

A R OMF H 510 FS RSM 1/2W 560

A RCBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 561J
A R OMF 510 FS RSM 1/2W 561]
A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/aW 5611]
A R SD ANTI-STATIC 1/2W 225K [CA]




REF.
NO.

2Ol to
VC3
2-V(C4
2-V(s
2-C46A
2-Ca68
2-C460C
2-C41A
2-C47B
2-C47C
2-C48,C49
2-Chl
2-C62
2:C97
2-C108
2-C10%A
2-C109B
2-C109C
2-Cl128
2-TM1

2-F1
2-F2a
2-FzB

2-F3A
2-F3B

PART NO.,

EC-336865
EC.356284
EC-356284
EC-355171
EC-355168
EC-355167
EC-355171
EC-355168
EC-355167
EC-355170
EC-355168
EC-355169
EC-201750
EC-320548
EC-320548
EC-338411
EC-338496
EC-355166
EJ-359031

DESCRIPTION

C S-FIX H CTZ51C136 3.0-10

CS-FIX H VCT51G136A 7.5-50

C S-FIX H VCT51G136A 7.5-50 [L]

C PPV $05 CQMFS92 331J 50DC [U,8,Y1]
C PP V 8505 CQMFS92 4311 50DC [C,A]
C PP V S05 COMFS92 2017 50DC [EV,L}
C PP V 505 CQMFS92 331 1 50DC [C,A]
C PPV 505 COMFS92 4311 50DC [C,A)
C PP V S05 COMFS$92 201J 50DC [E,V L]
C PP V 505 CQMFS92 181] 50DC {U,Y1]
C PP V 505 CQMFS92 431J 50DC

C PP V 505 COMFS$92 271J 50DC [L]

C EC V CUT USM 102M 35.0DC

M CCEV F103Z 250AC

A CCEV F 103Z 250AC [U,Y1]

& CCEV FZ 103P 400AC [CA]

A C CEV FZ 472P 400AC [E,V,8,L]
CSTY V 505 CQFS 101J 125DC
TERMINAL LEVER YK-.D31-0215 P 2P

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

EF-308933
EF-309390
EF-668474

EF-309390
EF-668474

EF-339903

A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A [U,Y1]

& FUSE TSC 125V 0.504 [C,A]

A FUSE SEMKO T 400MA 250V
[E,V.SL}

A FUSE TSC 125V 0.50A [C,A]

A FUSE SEMKO T 400MA 250V
[EV,S.L]

A FUSE SEMKO T 125MA 250V
[E,V.5,1]

3. CONTROL PC BOARD

REF.
NO.

2IC1
3TR1
3.D1
3.D2
3.D3,D4
3.D5
3.Dé,D7
3.D8§

aDg
3-D10,D11
3D14,D15
3D17
aD18

3.D19
3-D20
3-5W1

to SWIi4
3-X1
3-1B1
3-1B2
3-IN1
3-BT1

PART NO.

El-358818

ET-353899
ED-321269
EP-321269
ED-301911
ED-344280
ED-301911
ED-344280

ED-3246419
ED-344280
ED-562397
ED-344280
ED-344280

ED-344280
ED-344280

E3-349367
EI-348409

EH-355260
EH-359120
EM-353670
EZ-358816

DESCRIPTION

IC A3048

TR 28A1317 §,T,U (U,Y1]

D LED GL5PRé RED

D LED GL5PR6 RED

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fo3

D SILICON H DS448

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F0S5

[EXCEPT A]

D ZEMER H HZ3FA F10 A2

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fo5

D GERMA H 1S188FM1 [A]

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fo5 [L]

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F05
[UEV.S,LYI1]

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 Fo5 {C,A]

D SILICON H GMA-01-FY2 F0$ [U,Y1]

SW TACT SKHHABG44A

0OS8C CE CSB400P 0 4MHz

COMP R RRLD12 x 104K

COMP R RGLD4x 104K

IND FL 8-BT-29ZK CHARACTER
BATTERY LITHIUM BR2032-1HF

PARTS LIST AT-A301/L
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A

4, ASSEMBLY BLOCK

e PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY BLOCK

4-1A $P-3587144 PANEL REAR AT-A301(U,Y1)

4-1B SP-358714B PANEL REAR AT-A301(C,A)

41C SP-358714C PANEL REAR AT-A301(E,V)

4-1D SP.-358714D PANEL REAR AT-A301(5)

4-1E SP-358714E PANEL REAR AT-A301L(E}

42 7%5-308846 T2BR30x08STL BZN PROJECTION

4-3 SA.332850 ROUND FOOT

4-4 Z8-331567 T2BR30x08STL CMT C080

4-5 §7-332739 HOLDER ANTENNA

4-6A EW-336757 CORD SAE.020-PINX2 [EXCEPT C,Al

4-6B EW-3136758 CORD SAE-021 PINX2 [C,AL

4.7 EZ-631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4

4-8A EW-359448 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP700A,
VFF-CB U/T [U,Y1]

4-8B EW-355031 /A AC CORD 2 CORES KP.§, SPT-1-

CB M2 UC [C,A]

18

4-8C

4-53D

4-BE

49

4-10
4-11
4-12x%
4-TOG1A

4-T201B
4-T901C
4-T901D

4-T9RI E

2-5W4
2-TM1

PARTS LIST AT-A301/L

WARKINE - DHEN HAFED- 08 Wgi MER) .
BT CHISUE B SHME TLECTRASE — N FAS 2R
FHESICiT: BERREPARCRTAR « MCST BFWEN

EW-355033
EW.355035
EW-355034

£5-315511
MZ-358715
EE-359265
EJ-352118
BT-354545

BT-354946
BT-354943
BT-354949

BT-354950

M AC CORD 2 CORES KP-419C,
LTCE-2F-CBEV {E,V]
Ay AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560,
LTSA-2F-CE 8 [8]
A AC CORD 2 CORES LTBS-2F-CB
B[B]
ST PAN20x06STL CMT CUP
JOINT
ANT LOOP LA-200A-A
SOCKET COAX PAL B2-714P-500
A TRANS POWER A3047T-7TH{U}
[V, Y1]
M TRANS POWER A3074T-30{C} [C]
A TRANS POWER A3047T-20(A) [Al
A TRNAS POWER A3047T-40(E,V)
[EV.L{E)]
M TRANS POWER A4047T-50(B,5)
[$.L(B)]

TUNER PC BOARD

ES-344445
EX-359031

SW TACT EVQ-QHRI2D
TERMINAL LEVER YK-D31-0215 P 2P




| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

5. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

5-1A
5-1B
5-1C
5-1D
5-2
5-2B
5-3
5-3B
5-49
5-4B
5-5
5-5B
5-6
5-6B
5-7
5-7B
5-8
5-BB

598
5-10
5-10B
5-11
5-11B

5-12
5-12B
5-13
5-13B
5-14
5-15x

5-16
5-16B

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PANEL FRONT PART

BI»-B3587I7A
BD-B355717B
BD-8358717C
BD»-B358717D

PANEL FRONT AT-A301 PART

PANEL FRONT AT-A30tL PART
PANEL FRONT AT-4301-B PART [BL]
PANEL FRONT AT-A301L-B PART [BL]

SK-358723A  KNOB TUNING

SK-358723B  KNOB TUNING-B

SK-343017C  KNOB POWER (2)

SK-343017F  KNOB POWER-B

SK-358720A  KNOB A-1

5K-358720]  KNOB B-1

SK-358720B  KNOB A-2

SK-358720K  KNOB B-2

SK-358720C  KNOB A-3

SK-358720L  KNOB B-3

SK-358720D  KNOB A-4

SK-358720M  KNOB B-4

SK-358720E  KNOB A-5

SK-358720N  KNOB B-5

SK-358720F  KNOB A-6

SK-358720F KNOB B-6

SK-358720G  KNOB A-7

SK-358720¢  KNOB B-7

SK-358720H  KNOB A-8

SK-358720R  KNOB B-§

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

SK-358721A  KNOBAUTO

SK-358721B  KNOB AUTO-B

SK-358722A  KNOB MODE

SK-358722B  KNOB MODEB

SK-358722C  KNOB MEMORY-B

Z5-447840 T2BR 30x08STL CMT [PANEL
FRONT FIX]

SP-35§718A  COVER UPPER

SP-358718B  COVER UPPER-B

“NOTE”
PANEL FRONT PART consists of 5-2 to 5-11B,
SYMBOL FOR COLOR VARIATION

B or BL: BLACK

PARTS LIST AT-A301/L

NON:STANDARD COLOR
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INDEX

PART NO. REF,NO.| PARTNO. REF.NO.| PARTNQ. REF.NO.| PART NO, REF.NO.! PARTNO. REF.NO.
BA-A3048A020A 1-1A ED-344280 3-D8 ER-358614 2-R127 SK-358710N 5-8B
BA-A30484020B 1-1B ED-344280 3-Ds§ ER-353614 2-R128 SK-358720P 5-9B
BA-A3048A00C 1-1C ED-344280  3-D18 ER-358616 2-R133 SX-358720Q 5-10B
BA-A3048A020D 1-1D ED-344280 3D17 ES-337902  2-8W1 SK-358720R 5-11B
BA-A3M48A020E 1-1E ED-344280  3-Di11i £8-.344439  2-8W3 SK-358721A 5-12
BA-A3048A020F 1-1F ED-344280  3-D1o ES-344445  2.8W3 SK-358721B 5-12B
BA-A3048A020G 1-1G ED-345555 2-D29 ES-349367 38W14 SK-3587224A 5-13
BA-A3GIBA030A 1-24 ED-346419 3D9 ES-349367 3-8Wé SK-358722B 5-13B
BA -A304840308 1-2B8 ED-345205 2-D14 ES-349367  3-8W2 SK-358722C 5-14
BA-A30434030C 1-2C ED-349448 2-D4B ES-349367  3-8Ws SK-358723A 5-2
BA-A3048A030D 12D ED-349448 2-D3B ES-349367  3-SW3 SK-358723B 5-2B
BA-A3048A030E 1-2E ED-349448 2-D2B E5-349367  3-8W4 SP-358714A. 4-1A
BD-B358717A 5-1A ED-349448 2-D1B ES-34%367  3-SW12 SP-3587148 4-1B
BD-B358717B 5-1B ED-353692 2-D10 ES-349367  3-8Wi1 8P-358714C  4-1C
BD-B353717C §-1C ED.553592 2-D9 ES-3249367  3-5W1 8P.358714D 4-1D
BD.-B358717D 5-1D ED-357754 2-D28 ES-349367  3-8W7 SP-358714E  4-1E
BT-354945 4-T9n1A | ED-562397  3.D15 ES-349367  3-SW10 SP-358718A 5-16
BT-354946 4-T901B | ED-562397 3.D14 ES-349367  3-8Ws SP-3587188B  5-16B
BT-354%48 4-Te01C | EE-359265  4-11 ES-349367  3-SW¢ 82-332739 4.5
BT-354949 4.T901D | EF-308933  2-F1 ES-349367  3-SW13 Z5-308846  4-2
BT-354950 4-T90LE | EF-309390 2-F3A E5-349464  2-8W2 Z8-315511 4.9
EC-201750 2-Co7 EF-309390 2-F2A ET-308141  2-TR11 258-3315647 4-4
EC-320548 2-C108 | EF-339903 2-F4 ET-308141  2-TR12 Z5-447840  5-15x
EC-320548 2-C109A | EF-668474  2-F2B ET-328265 2-TR3
EC-336865 2-V€3 | EF-668474 2.F3B ET-328265 2-TR4
EC-336865 2-¥C2 EH-315407 2-FL1 ET-3368%69 :-TR2
EC-336865 2.Vl EH-334434 2-FLé ET-336935 2-TR17
EC-338411 2-C108B | EH-349059 2-FLS ET-336935 2-TR18§
EC-338496 2-C109C | EH-349059% 2-FL4 ET-336935 2-TR30
EC-355166 2.C128 | EH-355260  3-IB1 ET-337743  2-TR1
EC-355167 2-C46C | EH-355568 2-FL2 ET-33775% 2-TRI15
EC-355167 2-C47C | EH-359120  3-1B2 ET-338410 2-TR9%
EC-355168 2-C61 EH-359176 2-FL3 ET-349081  2-TRT
EC-355168 2-C47B | EI-202218 2-1C3 ET-349081 2-TR14
EC-355168 2-Ca6B | E1-322248 2-ICh ET-339081 2-TR%
EC-355169 2-Ceé2 El-344422 2-X2 ET-349081 2-TR20
EC-355170 2-C48 El-34 8409 3-X1 ET-349081 2-TR21
EC-355170 2-Ca9 EI-349963 2-1C2 ET-340081 2-TR25
EC-355171 2-C47A | EI-349970 2-X1 ET-34944% 2-TR33
EC-355171 2-C46A | EI.354951 2-IC4 ET-349459 2-TR2¢
EC-356284 2VCS EI-358818§ 3.IC1 ET-351853 2-TR16
EC-356284 2-VC4q4 EI-352118  4-12x ET-352408 2TR10
ED-301911 2-Dé E}.359031 2-TM1 ET-353898 2-TR13
ED-301911 2.D17 EM-356670  3-IN1 ET-353898 2-TR23
ED-301911 2-D42 E0Q-202216  2-T9 ET-35389% 2-TR27
ED-301911 3.D4 EC-336934 2-Lé ET-353898 2-TR2%
ED-301911 aDe EO.3375%8 2.T4 TT-353808 2-TR32
ED-301911 3D3 EQ-337599  2-RS ET-353898 2.TR34
ED-301911 a-D7 EO-337640  2-T1 ET-35389¢8 2-TR24
ED-309069 2-D24 E(.345907  2-Li2 ET-353898 2-TR1%
ED-30906% 2.D25 E0-345907  2-L11 ET-353899 2-TR18%
ED-313623 2-D27 £0-345907  2-L10 ET-353899 2-TR22
ED-3138426 2D26 EO-348200 2.TéA ET-353899  3-TR1
ED-321269 3-D1 E0.349446 2-L7A ET-354364 2-TR31
ED-312269 3-D2 E0-349447 2.L7B EV- 345784 2-VR1
ED-328486 2-p22 EO-349452 2-T2 EW-336757 46A
ED-328486 2-D13 EO0-349453 2-T3 EW-336758 4-6B
ED-336832 2.D1A | EQ.349456 2-T6B EW-355031 4-3B
ED-336832 2.D4A E0Q-349461  2-L3 EW-355033 4-8C
ED-336832 2D3A | EO-349461  2.L1 EW-355034 4-8E
ED-336832 2-D2A | EO-349462 2-L4 EW-355035 4-8D
ED-334280 2-D15 EQ-349462  2-L2 EW-359448 4-BA
ED-344280 2-D30 E0-349462 2-Ls EZ-358816  3-BT1
ED-344280 2012 EQ-352089% 2TV EZ-631945  4-7
ED-344280 2-D38 EQ-356732 2-T§ MZ-358715  4-10
ED-344280 2-D36é ER-200940 2-R135 $A-332850 4-3
ED-344250 2-039 ER-200940 2-R131 SK-343017C 5-3
ED-344230 2-D3s ER-200940 2.R132 SK-343017F $-3B
ED-344230 2-D20 ER-306805 2.R43 SK-358720A 53
ED-344280 2-D19 ER-306805  2-R2S SK-358720B 55
SK-358720C 5-6
ED-344280 2-D16 ER-323074 2-R121 SK-358720D 5-7
ED-344280 2-D41 ER-324184 2-R80 S5K-358720E 5.8
ED-344280 2-D11 ER-324185 2.R70 SK-358720F 59
ED-344280 2-D37 ER-324337 2-R45 SK-358720G 5-10
ED-344280 2013 ER-344337 2-R46 SK-358720H 5-11
ED-344280 2-D43 ER-327710  2-R26 SK-358720] 5-4B
ED-344280 2-D40 ER-327710 2-R101 SK-357720K 5-5B
ED-344280 2:D5 ER-333364 2-R29B SK-358720L 5-6B
ED-344280 3.D19 ER-333387 2-R29A | SK-358720M 5-7B
ED-344280 320 ER-356573 2-R140
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mopet AT=-A301 /l.

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AND PC BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A3048

A3048

Pin | PORT NAME DESCRIPTION
1 K2 Ke;scan iﬁput trom Key matrix ) |
2 K3 _ —_ . e - N
3 SENS Power ON detect input _
5 STSIG IF signal input or muting signal input for detecting the station during auto-tuning, {active L)
6 3TN Auto tuning stop input from PLL IC (active L)
7 . DATA - Transter data to P.L-l.; IC
8 | CL | Clockoutput to PLL IC () -
9 (‘E Chip enable outpuf“_.t;_g)_r__s_t?ligting PLL IC (active H)
- 1o STRQ Stop request output to PLL IC for IF amplifier function and IF frequency cour-lt down
| {active H)
I' 14 MONO Forced MONO control output i
i 15 EDO 150 m sec output when Keys depressed (except MEMORY KEY)
- NO oulput__tﬂﬂfr_q_l_‘n Back-up mode.
17 Kfl_E_9—l 6 __._Ir-;a.icamr output for 9~16ch Preset memory re.writing
18 | AMUTE Audio mute output when band changed, tuning up/down, from back-up mode and preset |
memory reading:"_ o
19 RES Reset input
20 | TEST Contiect to GND
21 | vss Connect to GND
22 0sC1 Oscillator for clock
23 0sC2 :
24 Do Digit Data output for Indicator and Data for Key scan {active H)
25 D1 '
EX>
27 D3
28 5 Segment output for Indicator
20 b
IERE
31 d
E } - _
33 f
34 g
35 h |
36 D4 | Digit output for Indicator and Key scarminé (active H)
38 HOLD Internal RAM hold input (active L)
39 INT Interupt request input
40 ‘V]iD Power input (+5V)
| 41 KO0 Key scan input from Key matrix
L2 ] x
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